

# What is the SURGE Compliance Portal?



The Solar-Utilities Reporting, Guidance, and Education (SURGE) Compliance Portal is an easy and efficient way that Prime Contractors and Subcontractors can submit their certified payroll records to meet Assembly Bill (AB) 2143/Public Utilities Code (PUC) §769.2 requirements.

The SURGE Compliance Portal serves as the designated platform for Prime Contractors and Subcontractors to submit certified payroll records for qualified renewable energy projects.

Additionally, SURGE offers technical assistance to Prime Contractors and Subcontractors, ensuring smooth compliance with biannual submission deadlines falling on July 1st and December 31st.

### **GETTING STARTED IS EASY AS 1-2-3**

1

## **Contractor Registration**

To get started with SURGE, all Prime Contractors & Subcontractors must complete the Contractor Registration form.

2

#### **Project Registration**

Prime Contractors are responsible for registering their eligible projects on the SURGE Compliance Portal. Upon completion of the Project Registration, Primes will need to share the Project Identification Number (PIN) with their Subcontractors on the project.

3

# **Payroll Submission**

All Prime Contractors & Subcontractors are responsible for submitting certified payroll records biannually on July 1st and December 31st.